



Govt. of Uttarakhand
Minor Irrigation Department, Uttarakhand

Lane No-3, Indraprastha Colony, Nathanpur,
Jogiwala, Dehradun-248001
Ph.: 0135-2662159

E-mail: cemiduk@gmail.com, staffo-mirri-uk@gov.in;
Website: www.minorirrigation.uk.gov.in

e-Procurement Corrigendum Notice

Tender reference no.: 02/CEMID/SWPS/PM-KUSUM/23-24

Dated: 07-10-2023

| Sr. No. | Name of the work | Empanelment of Agencies for Rate Contract for Design, Manufacture, Supply, Transport, Installation, Testing & Commissioning Solar Photovoltaic Water Pumping Systems (SPWPS) of different capacities (hp) in Uttarakhand including complete system warranty and its repair and maintenance for 05 Years under Component-B of PM-KUSUM Scheme. | |
|---------|--|---|--|
| | Date of publication on Bid Amendment/Bidder Clarification website: https://uktenders.gov.in/ | 01-11-2023 (Wednesday) | |
| | Last date & time for receipt of online bids | 20-11-2023 (Monday) upto 02:00 PM | |
| | Submission of Bid-fee &EMD (Offline) / Format 7.1 | 20-11-2023 (Monday) up to 01.00 P.M. | |
| | Technical Bid Opening Date | 20-11-2023 (Monday) at 2.15 P.M. | |
| | Name & address of office inviting tender | Office of Chief Engineer & HOD, Minor Irrigation Department, Lane No-3, Indraprastha Colony, Nathanpur, Jogiwala, Dehradun (Uttarakhand) | |
| | Contact No. for any enquiry <i>(Contact during office hours from 10 am to 5 pm, Monday to Saturday)</i> | Office landline Dinesh Singh Bisht (P.O.) Rahul Sharma (J.E.) | 0135-2662159, 07017976379, 08194021622 |

Any corrigendum/addendum can be seen on website: <https://uktenders.gov.in/> & www.minorirrigation.uk.gov.in. Further details can be seen on website: <https://uktenders.gov.in/> & www.minorirrigation.uk.gov.in.

Sd/

Chief Engineer & HOD,
Minor Irrigation Deptt, Uttarakhand

Pre Bid Queries Clarifications Dated 30-10-2023
MINOR IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT UTTARAKHAND

| | |
|---|-----------------------------------|
| Tender Reference No. | No. 2/CEMID/SWPS/PM-KUSUM/2023-24 |
| (RfS title) : Empanelment of Vendors for Design, Manufacture, Supply, Transport, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of Off-Grid Solar Photovoltaic Water Pumping Systems(SPWPS) of different capacities (HP) in Uttarakhand State, including complete system warranty and its repair and maintenance for 5 Years under Component-B of PM KUSUM scheme of MNRE KUSUM scheme of MNRE, GoI | |

Quarries Raiseb by the Bidder:- Surya International Enterprises PVT

| S. No. | Section/Clause No | Tender Related Quarries Raised by Bidders | Ammendment Requested/Suggested in Tender By the Bidders | UKMID Response |
|--------|---|--|--|--|
| 1 | Clause 13.1 Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) | Bidder shall submit Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) in the form of Bank Guarantee or FDR of 2 % of amount equivalent to the 6 % of the value of total cumulative allocation or 25 numbers of SPWPS, whichever is higher, subject to a maximum of 1000 pumps. For simplification, EMD requirement for cumulative capacity is as per 41.2 (17). Bidders have to submit EMD according to format 7.3A/ Format 7.3B and valid for 12 months from the last date of bid submission along with their bid, failing which the bid shall be summarily rejected. EMD validity to be extended by another 15 months prior to 15 days to expiry. In case of failure, it may lead to encashment of EMD & blacklisting of Firm/Members for period of 5 years from the date of issue of notice of blacklisting. The Bank Guarantees towards EMD must be issued in the name of the Bidding Company/ Lead Member of Bidding Consortium. In the event of encashment of EMD, the encashed amount shall include all applicable taxes. | Kindly clarify i) EMD value ii) EMD will be made in the favor details. | suitable Ammendment are being issued on the clause referred 41.2(17) |
| 2 | Annexure to Format 7.8/7.8A | Annexure to Format 7.8/7.8A Declaration Restriction on procurement from certain countries: MoF OM No. 6/18/2019-PPD dated 23-07-2020 | As this format is mentioned in the page 80, but in page 120 another same format is given with different beneficiary name, Kindly confirm that format will be attached during the bid submission in same format or not. | Annexure to format 7.8/7.8A mentioned in page no. 80 should be prevell. Format mentioned in page No. 120 not applicable. |
| 3 | Clause 21.1 Documents to be submitted offline (in Original) | Documents to be submitted offline (in Original) The bidder has to submit original of following documents i. DDs/E-Challan through https://ifms.uk.gov.in/e-chalan/login.aspx in favour of Staff Officer, Minor Irrigation Department, Uttarakhand. Bid processing fee as mentioned in the Bid information sheet. ii. Bank Guarantee/payment on order instrument towards EMD as mentioned in the Bid information sheet (as per Format 7.3A/7.3B). One EMD shall be submitted for the cumulative Capacity quoted by the Bidder. iii. Pass-Phrases for Techno-commercial and Financial bids submitted on the e-Procurement portal. | Here the hard copy is mentioned only DD/E-challan and BG, apart from these two document any other document shall be submitted as hard copy or not. | Suitable Ammendment are beuing issued on the clause referred. |
| 4 | | | The balance sheet of FY 2022-23 shall be submitted or not kindly clarify. The Net worth will be given for FY 2021-22 or 2022-23 Kindly clarify. The working capital will be calculated according to FY 2021-22 or FY 2022-23 kindly clarify. | As per Tender/ Bid Document. |
| 5 | | | If we don't want to quote for some different capacity pump shall we put zero or let it blank in that place of BOQ. | Bidder should mention blank in BOQ. |

Quarries Raiseb by the Bidder:- Amrut Energy Private Limited

| S. No. | Section/Clause No | Tender Related Quarries Raised by Bidders | Ammendment Requested/Suggested in Tender By the Bidders | UKMID Response |
|--------|--------------------------------|--|--|--|
| 1 | 2.4 Invitation for Bids | RfS documents which include Eligibility Criteria, Technical Specifications, various Conditions of Contract, and Formats etc. can be downloaded from the e-procurement portal or from Minor Irrigation Department, Uttarakhand website. It is mandatory to download official copy of the RfS Document from Electronic Tender System (eprocurement) Portal to participate in the Tender. | The tender has been uploaded on the website https://uktenders.gov.in/nicgep/app , and it is not available on ETS. As a result, there is no official download copy feature for this tender. | The tender has uploaded on the website https://uktenders.gov.in/nicgep/app |
| 2 | 13 Earnest Money deposit (EMD) | Bidder shall submit Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) in the form of Bank Guarantee or FDR of 2 % of amount equivalent to the 6 % of the value of total cumulative allocation or 25 numbers of SPWPS, whichever is higher, subject to a maximum of 1000 pumps. For simplification, EMD requirement for cumulative capacity is as per 41.2 (17) . | The Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) and Performance Bank Guarantee (PBG) are not specified in Clause 41.2 (17). | Suitable Ammendment are being issued on the clause referred 41.2(17). |

| | | | | |
|---|---|---|--|--|
| 3 | Clause 18/xvi/ix(D) Attachments | At the time of payment post installation of systems, Vendors must submit copy of excise invoice(s) of the manufacturing unit(s) of Solar PV Module, Pumps, and Controllers | Please exclude the "Excise invoice" from Clause 18.16.9.D. | As per Tender/ Bid Document. |
| 4 | 21.1(iii) Documents to be Submitted Offline (in Original) | Pass-phrases for Techno-commercial and Financial bids submitted on the Eprocurement portal. | The Passphrase feature is not available on the e-procurement portal. | Word Pass-Phrase replaced by Bid Document. |
| 5 | Format 7.6 Format for Financial Requirement | MAAT requirement to be met by Member in Proportion to the Equity Commitment: INR -----Crore (Equity Commitment (%) * Rs. [] Crore) | Replace "proportion" with "cumulative" | As per Tender/ Bid Document. |
| 6 | Format 7.9 Integrity pact | Integrity Pact | Please provide clarification regarding Format 7.9. | As per Tender/ Bid Document. |
| 7 | Annexure B SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS FOR e-TENDERING | | Annexure B is designed in accordance with the ETS portal and is not suitable for the e-procurement system. We kindly request your attention to this matter for resolution. | Annexure-B uploaded on https://uktenders.gov.in/ |
| 8 | Format 7.19 | | The Format 7.19 provided by SECI for KUSUM is not included in our bid. This format pertains to the undertaking for submitting a test report before the signing of the Letter of Acceptance (LOA). We would appreciate your guidance on how to proceed in this matter. | Tender term shall prevell. Enclosed format 7.19. |
| 9 | 41.2 Technical Eligibility Criteria | 'Similar Works' means – Having direct experience in Design, Supply,Erection, Testing, Installation and Commissioning of 202 Nos. standalone (off-grid) solar PV based water pump sets in any Govt. Dept./ PSU/ SNA of any state or Central Govt. in India in last 7 years from the last date of bid submission. | We would like to bring to your attention an additional point. Please consider including the experience of a 1 MW Rooftop or Ground Mounting Solar Power Project, as this requirement was utilized by OREDA in their recent KUSUM tender. Your consideration of this experience criterion would be greatly appreciated. | As per Tender/ Bid Document. |

MINOR IRRIGATION DEPARTMENT UTTARAKHAND

No. 2/CEMID/SWPS/PM-KUSUM/2023-24/AMENDMENT-01

(RFS title) : Empanelment of Vendors for Design, Manufacture, Supply, Transport, Installation, Testing and Commissioning of Off-Grid Solar Photovoltaic Water Pumping Systems (SPWPS) of different capacities (HP) in Uttarakhand State, including complete system warranty and its repair and maintenance for 5 Years under Component-B of PM KUSUM scheme of MNRE

KUSUM scheme of MNRE, GoI

No. 2/CEMID/SWPS/PM-KUSUM/2023-24

| S. No. | Clause No/Ammendment No. | Existing Clause/Article | Amended Clause/Article |
|--------|---|--|--|
| 1 | Clause 13.1 page 17 | Bidder shall submit Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) in the form of Bank Guarantee or FDR of 2 % of amount equivalent to the 6 % of the value of total cumulative allocation or 25 numbers of SPWPS, whichever is higher, subject to a maximum of 1000 pumps. For simplification, EMD requirement for cumulative capacity is as per 41.2 (17). Bidders have to submit EMD according to format 7.3A/ Format 7.3B and valid for 12 months from the last date of bid submission along with their bid, failing which the bid shall be summarily rejected. EMD validity to be extended by another 15 months prior to 15 days to expiry. In case of failure, it may lead to encashment of EMD & blacklisting of Firm/Members for period of 5 years from the date of issue of notice of blacklisting. The Bank Guarantees towards EMD must be issued in the name of the Bidding Company/ Lead Member of Bidding Consortium. In the event of encashment of EMD, the encashed amount shall include all applicable taxes. | Suitable Amendment are being issued on the clause referred format 41.2(17). |
| 2 | Annexure to Format 7.8/7.8A | Annexure to Format 7.8/7.8A Declaration Restriction on procurement from certain countries: MoF OM No. 6/18/2019-PPD dated 23-07-2020 | Annexure to format 7.8/7.8A mentioned in page no. 80 should be prevell. Format mentioned in page No. 120 is not applicable. |
| 3 | Clause 21.1 | iii. Pass-Phrases for Techno-commercial and Financial bids submitted on the e-Procurement portal. | iii. Bid document format 7.1. |
| 4 | Format 7.9 | Package and NIB Number ----- Minor Irrigation Department, Uttarakhand values full compliance with all [<i>Insert Specification Number of the package</i>] relevant laws and regulations, and the principles of economical use of resources, and of fairness and transparency in its relations with its Bidders/ Contractors. | Package and RFS Number 02/CEMID/SWPS/PM-KUSUM/23-24 dated 06-10-2023 Minor Irrigation Department, Uttarakhand values full compliance with all [<i>Insert Specification Number of the package</i>] relevant laws and regulations, and the principles of economical use of resources, and of fairness and transparency in its relations with its Bidders/ Contractors. |
| 5 | Clause 13.4 | Name of bank:- Punjab National Bank IFSC Code:- PUNB0442200 Branch Name:- Vidhan Sabha, Dehradun. | Name of Account:- CE HOD MI RTS Name of Bank: Punjab National Bank Account No.:- 4422000101309417 IFSC Code: PUNB0442200 Branch Details: Vidhan Sabha, Dehradun. |
| 6 | Clause 3.3.10 Annexure-A technical Specification | The SPV modules must be warranted for output wattage, which should not be less than 90% of the rated wattage at the end of 10 years and 80% of the rated wattage at the end of 25 years. | The SPV modules (Monocrystalline) must be warranted for output wattage, which should not be less than 90% of the rated wattage at the end of 10 years and 80% of the rated wattage at the end of 25 years. |
| 7 | Clause 41.2(17) | Bank Guarantee | Bank Guarantee |
| | | EMD requirements in lakh INR (i.e. @2% of contract value) as per clause 13.1 | EMD requirements in lakh INR (i.e. @2% of contract value) as per clause 14.1 |
| | | | 10.79 |

SELF-CERTIFICATE IN LIEU OF TEST CERTIFICATE(S) FOR SOLAR WATER PUMPING SYSTEMS*(To be provided on the letter head of the bidder)***REFER TO THE NIT/BID DOCUMENT NO.:** _____

From:

M/s _____

I,, on behalf of M/s..... (Name of the bidder) certify that M/s.....(Name of the bidder) who are currently not having test certificate(s) as per Solar Water Pumping System specifications published by MNRE vide 41/03/2018-SPV Division dated 13.03.2023 for the solar pump model(s) as specified in the table below, will submit the required test certificate(s) as per the above-mentioned specification to the concerned State Implementing Agency to be submitted after issuance of LOA.

In event of failure to submit the required test certificate(s) for the specified model(s) by after issuance of LOA, I am aware, without any doubt, that the empanelment of M/s... (Name of the bidder) under the referred tender will stand cancelled and EMD deposited by the firm would be forfeited.

Table

The details of the different model(s) for which test certificate(s) is/are not currently available with the bidder and same will be submitted after issuance of LOA:

| S. No. | Type/ Category of the pump | Model No. as per MNRE Specification, to be supplied by the firm |
|--------|----------------------------|---|
| | | |

Signature of supplier with stamp

Name of Authorized Signatory and Designation: -